
abc 
 

 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Ethics Committee 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Friday, 29th August, 2014 
 
Place 
Committee Room 1 - Council House 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declaration of interests   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2014   

 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Code of Conduct - Update  (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic Services) 
 

5. Ethics Training for Members  (Pages 21 - 30) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic Services) 
 

6. Review of arrangements for Members Gifts and Hospitality  (Pages 31 - 
48) 

 

 Report of the Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic Services) 
 

7. Work programme for the Ethics Committee  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic Services) 
 

8. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of special circumstances involved   
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 
 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
 
Wednesday, 20 August 2014 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Gurdip Paddan 024 7683 3075 
 
 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 

Gurdip Paddan 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3072 
Email: gurdip.paddan@coventry.gov.uk 
 



Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Ethics Committee held at 10am on  

Thursday 20th February 2014 
 

Present: 
Members    Councillor P Hetherton (Chair) 

    Councillor A Andrews 
    Councillor C Fletcher 
    Councillor K Mulhall 

 
Employees (by Directorate) 
Resources:    C Forde, C Goodwin, G Paddan 
 
Apologies:    Councillor D Gannon 
 
Public Business 
 

1. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. Minutes 
 
a) The minutes of the meeting held on 30 August 2012 were signed as a true 

record.  
  

b) There were no matters arising. 
 

3. Annual Report on Standards in Public Life 
 
The Committee received a report of the Assistant Director (Legal and 
Democratic Services), which outlined the matters raised in the Annual Report 
for 2012-13 of the Committee on Standards in Public Life to inform the Ethics 
Committee of relevant matters of concern in their work area on a national 
level. 
 
The report set out that Committee on Standards in Public Life (‘the 
Committee’) was set up in 1995 and its current terms of reference were ‘to 
examine current concerns about standards of conduct of all holders of public 
office and make recommendations as to any changes in present 
arrangements which might be required to ensure the highest standards of 
propriety in public life..’. 
 
In January 2013, the Committee issued its fourteenth report entitled 
“Standards Matter: a review of best practice in encouraging good behaviour in 
public life” (copy attached as an Appendix to the report), a comprehensive 
report but containing commentary, recommendations and decisions relevant 
to the local government standards regime. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Committee discussed the procedures and policies that were in place 
within the Council to support standards of conduct. It was noted that in some 
circumstances these standards were miscalculated in terms of personal 
integrity and responsibility.  Consideration was given to ways of making 
improvement and increasing good ethical behaviour; with a focus on the 
importance of training on ethical standards. The role of social media within the 
public sector was discussed in terms of its effect on the public. 
 
RESOLVED that after due consideration of the report and the matters 
raised at the meeting, the Ethics Committee: 
 
a) Note the content of the report; 

 
b) Direct the Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic Services) to 

continue to monitor the national picture as regards standards and 
report back on any issue, which may be of significance to the 
Council on a local level; 

 

c) Direct the Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic Services) to 
develop a training programme for the next Municipal Year on ‘Ethical 
Standards in Public life’ for approval by the Ethics Committee for 
Member training. 

 
4. Code of Conduct – update 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director (Legal and 
Democratic Services), which suggested a new complaint form be added to the 
Council’s website in relation to complaints against elected and co-opted 
members. The report also set out a summary of three cases determined 
under the new complaints regime from other authorities. 
 
It was noted that since the abolition of Standards for England there has been 
no national body overseeing local assessment of complaints and therefore no 
national statistics were available.  The report made reference to three cases 
of unacceptable behaviour of members; two of which were determined by 
Cornwall Council and published on www.cornwall.gov.uk/standards. 
 
The complaint form was reviewed and it was agreed to include the additional 
wording on the first bullet point ‘<unless there are special circumstances’. 
 
RESOLVED that after consideration of the report and matters raised at 
the meeting the Ethics Committee: 
 

a) Approves the new complaint form at Appendix 1 with the addition 
to the first bullet point ‘unless there are special circumstances’ 
(attached to the report) and any consequential changes to the 
Council’s webpage. 
 
 

Page 4



b) Note the three cases determined under the new regime and 
delegate any actions arising from these to the Assistant Director 
(Legal and Democratic Services) in consultation with the Chair of 
the Ethics Committee. 

 
5. Draft Work Programme for Ethics Committee 

 
The Committee received a report of the Assistant Director (Legal and 
Democratic Services), which suggested areas of work for the Ethics 
Committee for the rest of the current Municipal year and for the Municipal 
Year 2014-15. 
 
The report detailed the Committee’s Terms of Reference, as set out in section 
2.9.1.6 of the Council’s Constitution and included the consideration of matters 
which were relevant to the ethical governance of the Council, its members or 
employees.  Attached to the report was a proposed programme of work for 
the Committee to consider in order that it was able to meet its objectives set 
out in the Terms of Reference and ensure the Council complied with its 
obligations under section 27 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the draft work programme having taken 
into account the need to promote standards and maintain high standards of 
conduct.  The draft work programme, as circulated, was flexible in terms of 
suggestions from members of the Ethics Committee as to additional or 
substitute areas which they would want to consider and receive reports on.  
The three proposals were: 
 
1) A standing item for each meeting, by way of a Monitoring Officer/Code of 

Conduct update. 
 

2) Ethics Committee having an overview of Gifts and Hospitality for both 
officers and members. This would enable the Codes of Conduct for 
Officers and Members to be reviewed to establish if they were being put 
into effect on a day to day basis and allow improved or different practices 
to be considered by the Committee. 
 

3) Reviews of the position of the parish councils, a review of the Register of 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and during the next Municipal Year 2014-
15, a review of an Annual Report from the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life. 

 
Further consideration was given to items listed within the draft work 
programme for March 2014 in respect of ‘Gift and Hospitality for Members, in 
terms of review of declarations during 2012/13 Municipal Year.  It was 
suggested that the declaration of interests form be reviewed. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee: 
 

a) Approve the draft work programme attached to the report; 
  

b) Delegate responsibility for reviewing and amending the work 
programme to the Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic 
Services) in consultation with the Chair of the Ethics Committee. 

 
 

6. Appointment of Independent Person 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director (Legal and 
Democratic Services), in respect of the ‘Appointment of Independent Person’. 
 
The Localism Act 2011 required the Council to appoint at least one 
independent person whose views would be sought when making decisions 
about allegations that councillors had breached the Council’s Code of 
Conduct. 
 
The Act requires councils to have in place arrangements to investigate and 
make decisions on allegations that a councillor had breached the Code of 
Conduct.  The arrangements to make decisions on allegations must include 
provision for the appointment of one or more ‘independent person’ through a 
transparent process, by advertisement and application.  A Member, Co-opted 
Member or Officer of the authority or a relative or close friend of such person 
cannot be appointed as an ‘independent person’. 
 
It was noted that the interviews were held on 21st January 2014 and the 
Interview Panel decided to recommend the appointment of Ken Sloan through 
this Committee and Council on 25th February 2014.   
 
Under Section 2.9.1.6 of the Council’s Constitution, requires that any 
appointment of the Independent Person to be recommended by the Ethics 
Committee to Full Council.  
 
RESOLVED, that after due consideration of the report, the Ethics 

Committee recommends that Council appoints Ken Sloan, as the 

Independent Person under section 28 of the Localism Act 2011 with 

immediate effect. 

 
7. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 

matters of urgency because of special circumstances involved 
 

There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
(Meeting closed at 11.30am) 

Page 6



abc Public report
Ethics Committee

 
 

 

 29th August 2014 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Ethics Committee 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director, Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
None 
 
Title: 
Code of Conduct update  
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 

 This report updates members of the Ethics Committee on alleged and upheld breaches 
of member codes of conduct on a national and local level.            
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Ethics Committee is recommended to: 
  
1. Consider the cases referred to within the report and make any consequential 

recommendations deemed appropriate.  
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
None 
 
Other useful background papers can be found at the following web addresses: 

  https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/code-of-practice-on-local-authority-publicity  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

 http://thanet.gov.uk/media/1496880/Thanet-CPC-Final-Letter-280414.pdf  
  
       

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?  
No  
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 3 

Report title: Code of Conduct update 
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 The Council's Ethics Committee met on 20th February 2014 and it was agreed that 

the Monitoring Officer would provide a regular update on cases relating to the 
Members’ Code of Conduct on a national basis. This is to facilitate the Ethics 
Committee’s role in assisting the Council with its duties under section 27 of the 
Localism Act 2011 to promote and maintain high standards of member conduct. 

 
1.2 The national picture 

 
1.2.1 Since the abolition of the Standards Board for England, national statistics and case 

reports are no longer collated. Therefore the cases reported are taken from general 
research.  

 
1.2.2 Cases reviewed include consideration of alleged breaches on the disclosure of 

confidential information, failure to comply with aspects of a local Code on declaring 
interests, and bringing the office of councillor into disrepute. The cases also include 
reduction by the High Court of a disqualification period for a member, the result of a 
Peer Review on a Council where the Standards Committee independent members 
had resigned en masse (as referred to in the report to the last meeting on 20th 
February 2014), and the issue of notices by the Secretary of State for alleged 
breaches of the Local Authority Publicity Code. Extracts from the published record 
of cases, where available, have been attached as an Appendix to this report and 
with an overview set out below.  

 
1.2.3 Disclosure of Confidential Information 
 

The Standards Committee of Stockton on Tees Borough Council issued a decision 
notice on 2nd May 2014 following a hearing of a complaint against a councillor. The 
Committee found that the Councillor had breached paragraph 6 of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct which requires Members not to disclose information provided to 
them in confidence. He had disclosed, through his blog, counsel’s opinion obtained 
in connection with a planning appeal when under express instructions not to do so.  
The Committee imposed the following sanctions: 
 

• Publication of the Decision Notice in a prominent place in the Council’s 
building and the Council’s website; 
 

• Report of the decision be made to Full Council and the Planning Committee 
(of which the Councillor  was a member); 

 

• An undertaking be sought from the Councillor that the behaviour would not be 
repeated, and if not provided, the Councillor be prevented from  receiving any 
exempt, confidential or legally privilege
[...]
ating 
circumstances to be taken into account.  
The Sub Committee considered all the representations and  
recommends that :  

• EDDC publish its findings on its website in respect of the 
councillor’s conduct.  

(EDDC will anyway publish the findings on its own website as a 
matter of procedure)  

• Report its findings to Newton Poppleford Parish Council  
for information  

(This is done as a matter of procedure)  
 
The Sub Committee did not feel it was appropriate to impose 
any sanctions specifically in respect of Councillor Salter, 
however it wished to make the following recommendation to the 
Parish Council:  
  
That training be arranged for all Newton Poppleford Parish  
Councillors on governance issues including Code of Conduct 
generally and specifically in relation to planning issues.  
  
The Sub Committee also discussed referring the Paul Hoey 
article on interests to EDDC’s Standards Committee for its 
consideration. The Sub Committee recommended this action 
and the possibility of wider discussion of the article with other 
councils in order to seek greater clarity and guidance on this 
matter.   

 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



abc Public report
Ethics Committee

 
 

 
 29th August 2014 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Ethics Committee 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director, Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
Not applicable 
 
Title: 
Ethics Training for Members 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 

 At its meeting on 20th February 2014, the Ethics Committee considered a report on the Code of 
Conduct during the course of which it gave its views on ethical matters that should be covered by 
training for elected members. This report provides the Committee with an overview of the current 
training programme and suggestions as to how this may be modified to ensure the matters 
identified by the Committee are included.   
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Ethics Committee is recommended to:  
 
Consider the contents of the report and provide feedback on the development of a short training 
session for members on protocols and conventions at meetings of full Council.  

 
  

List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix: Draft Training Slides for Council Conventions and Traditions  
 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 

         None 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 

 2 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No  

 

Will this report go to Council?  

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

 3 

 
Report title: Ethics Training for Members 
 
 
1. Context  
 
1.1 At its last meeting on 20th February 2014 the Committee considered a report on the Code of 

Conduct. While considering this report, the Committee felt there were some areas where it 
would be beneficial for members to be offered training. The topics included: 

 

• What is ethical behaviour in general terms? What does ethics look like in a local 
authority and what are the sanctions for breach of that behaviour? 

• What is the correct protocol (including traditions) for Council Meetings? 

• Social media - what are the pitfalls for Members? 

• What is the relationship between the conduct of members in their public and private 
life and whether members’ private life should be included within the Code of Conduct 
for Members? 

• How do the Data Protection Act and Freedom of Information Act impact on ethical 
behaviour? 

• Guidance on gifts and hospitality 
 

1.2 The Member Training Programme for 2014/15 already includes sessions dealing directly or 
indirectly with ethical standards such as “Code of Conduct, Standards and Ethics”, “Working 
without Bias” and “Social Media”.  These courses already cover most of the topics identified 
by the Committee at its last meeting. There are, however, some areas which the Committee 
felt should also be included in the programme namely: 

 

• Protocol for Council Meetings 

• Impact of Data Protection and Freedom of Information Act on ethical behaviour 

• Guidance on gifts and hospitality 
 

Each topic is dealt with in more detail in the Options Considered section below. 
 
 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 Protocol for Council Meetings  
 

All councillors have access to a copy of the Council Procedure Rules at each meeting of full 
Council. However, new councillors in particular do not receive any explicit training on how full 
Council operates or on standards of expected behaviour at these meetings. Officers 
recommend that the Assistant Director, Legal and Democratic Services be given delegated 
authority to develop a short session for members based around the Council Procedure Rules 
but also including any conventions in place regarding behaviour at full Council meetings. A 
draft set of slides is attached as an appendix to this report for members to consider.  
 

2.2 Impact of Data Protection and Freedom of Information on Ethical Behaviour 
 

In previous years, members have been offered training on data protection and freedom of 
information as part of the annual training programme. Officers have identified some areas 
where data protection rules in particular may have an impact on ethical behaviour and will 
look to adapt the standard training materials to include ethical standards. Issues that it is 
contemplated will be covered include:  
 
 

Page 23



 

 4 

• Principles upon which members’ access to information is based 

• Dangers of stepping outside the parameters of what is acceptable 

• What could happen when it goes wrong? 
 
 

2.3 Guidance on Gifts and Hospitality  
 

Elsewhere on the agenda for this meeting, the Committee is considering proposed changes 
to the Members’ Gifts and Hospitality form and draft guidance for members on accepting 
gifts and hospitality. Once these are approved, the Committee has
[...]
cial meetings 

• Duration of Meetings

• Quorum 

6

 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

 

Page 28



 

 9 

Slide 7 
Procedure at Council 

• Lord Mayor decides order in which councillors will 

speak 

• When speaking , councillors must stand and 

address the meeting through the Lord Mayor 

• If not speaking, remain seated 

• Members’ Conduct 

– Improper, offensive behaviour or deliberately obstructing  

business

– Powers of Lord Mayor  

7

 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

___________________________________ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



abc Public report
Ethics Committee

 
 

 
 29th August 2014 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Ethics Committee 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director of Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
None 
 
Title: 
Review of arrangements for Members Gifts and Hospitality 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 

 This report sets out a summary of areas for consideration in connection with Members’ 
Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality and suggests a revised declaration of gift and hospitality 
form, along with guidance to be issued to members. Members are asked to consider the draft 
form and guidance and suggest any amendments required before the launch of any form. 

 
           

Recommendations: 
 
The Ethics Committee is recommended to  
 
1. consider and discuss  the draft declaration of gift and hospitality form and associated 

guidance at Appendix  2 & 3; 
 

2. consider whether the Members’ Register of Gifts and Hospitality should be made available 
for public inspection online;  
 

3. delegate authority to the Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services in consultation 
with the Chair of the Ethics Committee to arrange a launch of the form accompanying 
guidance and any training required for Elected Members; and 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 

 2 

4. consider the gifts and hospitality register entries received in this municipal year to date 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1:  Existing Declaration Form 
Appendix 2:  Draft Revised Declaration Form 
Appendix 3:  Draft Guidance for Elected Members on Gifts and Hospitality  
Appendix 4:  Declarations of gifts and hospitality received since 5 June 2014  
 
Other useful background papers: 
 

          None 
 

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No  
 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 
 
 
 

Page 32



 

 3 

 
Report title:  Review of Arrangements for Members’ Gifts and Hospitality 
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
 
1.1 The Ethics Committee asked for a review of the process for declaring Gifts and Hospitality 

for Elected Members, prior to its first formal inspection of the Members’ Register in the third 
meeting of this Municipal Year on 19th December 2014. 

 
1.2 The Council’s Code of Conduct for Elected Members specifically covers the Declaration of 

Gifts and Hospitality at section 4, and the Assistant Director for Legal and Democratic 
Services is required to establish and maintain a Register of these Declarations : 

 
‘4. Gifts and Hospitality 
4.1 I will, within 28 days of receipt, notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any 
gift, benefit or hospitality with a value in excess of £25 which I have accepted as a 
member from any person or body other than the authority. 
4.2 I acknowledge that the Monitoring Officer will place my notification on a 
public register 
[...]
ifts and hospitality will be made available in a public register [and also appear 

on the Council’s website], subject to the usual data protection principles.  

 

 

 

Page 41



 

 12 

Appendix 4 
 

 

Page 42



 

 13 

 

 
 
 

Page 43



 

 14 

 
 

 
 

Page 44



 

 15 

 
 

 
 

Page 45



 

 16 

 

 
 
 

Page 46



 

 17 

 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



abc Public report
Ethics Committee

 
 

 
 29th August 2014 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Ethics Committee 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director, Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
Not applicable 
 
Title: 
Work programme for the Ethics Committee 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 

 At its meeting on 20th February 2014, the Ethics Committee approved a work programme for the 
new Municipal Year 2014-15.  This report provides the Committee with an opportunity to review 
the work programme and make any changes/amendments.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Ethics Committee is recommended to review the work programme attached as Appendix 1 
and make any changes or amendments the Committee considers appropriate.   
 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Work programme 
 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 

         None 
 

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No  

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 

 2 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No  

 

Will this report go to Council?  

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



 

 3 

Report title: Draft Work Programme 
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 The Committee met and approved the work programme for 2014/2015 at its last meeting on 

20th February 2014. 
 

1.2 The Committee's Terms of Reference are set out in the Council's Constitution and include the 
consideration of matters which are relevant to the ethical governance of the Council, its 
members or employees. This report attaches the approved programme of work for the 
Committee, designed to assist the Committee meet its objectives set out in the Terms of 
Reference and ensure the Council complies with its obligations under section 27 of the 
Localism Act 2011 to promote and maintain high standards of conduct amongst elected and 
co-opted members.  
 

1.3 First there is a standing item for each meeting, by way of a Monitoring Officer/Code of 
Conduct update, which will incorporate a review of complaints to date and an update on any 
national issues on the subject of elected member conduct which may be of interest. This is 
flexible and can cover additional areas which the Committee is particularly concerned about, 
as they arise. 
 

1.5 Secondly it was also agreed that the Ethics Committee have an overview of Gifts and 
Hospitality for both officers and members, in order that it may review how the two Codes of 
Conduct are working on a day to day basis, and suggest improved or different practices as it 
may consider to be appropriate.  A separate report is being brought to this meeting which 
suggests a new form for members to complete for offers of Gifts and Hospitality, as well as 
draft guidance to assist members when considering the issue. The work programme includes 
an item on Officer Gifts and Hospitality for the next meeting of the Committee 
 

1.6 Finally, items have been included to ensure a review of the position of the parish councils, a 
review of the Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and, a review of any Annual Report 
from the Committee on Standards in Public Life later this year. 

 
 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 

The Committee is asked to consider the work programme and agree its contents together 
with any other recommendations.  
 

 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 

 
None  
 

4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1 Not Applicable 
 
5. Comments from Exec
[...]
ten Christine Forde 

 Standards in Public Life- update 
from national body usually 
published in August each year 
 

Written Christine Forde 
 

    

4. 27th March  Monitoring Officer/Code of 
Conduct/ members Complaints 
Update 

 Written Christine Forde 
 

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Code of Conduct - Update
	5 Ethics Training for Members
	6 Review of arrangements for Members Gifts and Hospitality
	7 Work programme for the Ethics Committee



Minutes of the meeting

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Ethics Committee held at 10.00 am on Friday, 29

August 2014

Present:

Members Councillor P Hetherton (Chair)
Councillor C Fletcher
Councillor K Mulhall

Employees (by Directorate)
Resources: C Bradford, C Forde, G Paddan

Independent Person: K Sloan

Mr Sloan was welcomed to the meeting.

Public Business

1.

Apologies

Councillor Andrews

Declaration of interests

There were no declarations of interests.

Minutes

3.1  To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2014

a) The minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2014 were signed as a
true record.

3.2 Matters Arising
a) There were no matters arising.
Code of Conduct - Update

The Committee received a report of the Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic
Services), which updated members of the Committee on alleged and upheld
breaches of member Codes of Conduct on a national and local level.

The report made reference to a number of national cases in respect of disclosure
of confidential information, declarations of interest and bringing the office of the
local authority into disrepute. Further discussions ensued on being transparent
and having the understanding of addressing questions to circumvent disclosing
confidential information; this was considered to be a training matter. Whilst
members were provided with training on confidentiality, it was noted that the
general public would benefit from being advised that confidential matters were not
there to prohibit information being made available. Consideration was given to the

1=



necessity of understanding the balance between ethical behaviour and democratic
engagement in public life; training was determined as a mandatory requirement to
elude any notion of improper conduct.

Following discussion, it was agreed that:

a) The Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic Services) be requested to
ensure that training on the Code of Conduct becomes mandatory and includes
a section on confidentiality.

b) The Ethics Committee to be informed of attendances at mandatory training
sessions, especially for Licence & Regulatory Committee and Planning
Committee.

c) Members’ Bulletin to include a section on alleged and upheld breaches of
Member Code of Conduct on a national and local level.

d) The Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services be requested to report
back to the next meeting of the Committee with amended wording for the Code
of Conduct making explicit the need to maintain confidentiality.

RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee considered the cases referred to
within the report and made consequential recommendations deemed
appropriate; as per the list above.

Ethics Training for Members

The Committee received a report of the Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic
Services), which provided an overview of the current training programme and
suggestions as to how this would be modified to ensure that the matters identified
by the Committee were included.

A number of options were considered in respect of the training programme and the
draft training slides for Council conventions and traditions were discussed.
Members noted that information held on personal electronic devices was open to
Freedom of Information requests, if the subject matter related to Council business.

A copy of the Council’s procedure rules was circulated at the meeting.

RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee considered the contents of the report
and provided feedback on the development of a short training session for
members on protocols and conventions at meetings of full Council and the
Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic Services) was asked to consider a
review of the Standard for Acceptable Use of ICT Facilities for Members.

Review of arrangements for Members Gifts and Hospitality

The Committee received a report of the Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic
Services), which set out a summary of areas for consideration in connection with
Members’ Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality and suggested that a revised
declaration of Gift and Hospitality form, along with guidance to be issued to
Members. Committee Members were asked to consider the draft form and the
guidance and advocate any amendments required before the launch of any form.
Consideration was also given to the form being online.



RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee:

1. Approved the draft declaration of Gift and Hospitality form and
associated guidance at Appendix 2 and 3, as attached to the report,
subject to there being no requirement to declare gifts or hospitality
offered but declined and the documents being amended accordingly.

2. Considered that the Members’ Register of Gifts and Hospitality should
not be made available for public inspection online but information about
how and where the hard copy register could be inspected should be
included on the Council’s website;

3. Requested that the Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic Services)
report back to the next meeting of the Committee on the operation of
recording the receipt of gifts and hospitality by the Lord Mayor.

4. Delegated authority to the Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic
Services) in consultation with the Chair of the Ethics Committee to
arrange a launch of the form accompanying guidance and any training
required for Elected Members; and

5. Considered the Gifts and Hospitality register entries received in this
municipal year to date.

7. Work programme for the Ethics Committee

The Committee received a report of the Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic
Services), advising that at the last meeting held on 20" February 2014, the
Committee approved a work programme for the Municipal Year 2014-15. This
report provided the Committee with an opportunity to review the work programme
and make any changes/amendments.

The report made reference to the Committee’s Terms of Reference as set out in
the Council’'s Constitution and included the consideration of matters which were
relevant to the ethical governance of the Council. Members considered the Work
Programme as per the appendix and agreed to the listed items for discussion for
this municipal year.

RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee reviewed the work programme
attached as Appendix 1 (to the report) and agreed to the items listed for
consideration.

8. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as
matters of urgency because of special circumstances involved

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 12.20pm)



